ORDINANCE NO. 9091-128

AN ORDINANCE REGARDING FRAUDULENT USE OF PARKING PERMITS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Urbana City Council as follows:

Section 1.

- (a) It shall be unlawful for any owner of a motor vehicle to permit such vehicle to have displayed in a manner visible to the public either (1) any facsimile or likeness of a parking permit which is issued by the City of Urbana, or (2) any genuine parking permit issued by the City of Urbana which has, without authorization by the City, been altered with respect to any dates appearing thereon.
- (b) Any person found guilty of violating this section shall be fined not less than One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) nor more than Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00);
- (c) Each day a violation of this section shall continue, it shall constitute a separate offense.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in accordance with the terms of Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Council.

PASSED by the City Council this 20th day of The

1991.

1991.

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this

////

T/ Markland, Mayor

Certificate of Publication

I, Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, do herewith certify that I caused the above Ordinance to be duly published in the News-Gazette on the 15th day of hereto.

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk